
To: 

From: 

City of 
Richmond 

Planning Committee 

Cathryn Volkering Carlile 
General Manager, Community Services 

Report to Committee 

Dale: February 4, 2013 

File: 

Re: Housing Agreement Bylaw No. 8996 to Pennit the City of Richmond to Secure 
Affordable Housing Rental Units at Kiwanis Towers - 6251 Minoru Boulevard 
(Affordable Housing Special Development Circumstance) - Richmond 
Kiwanis Senior Citizens Housing Society 

Staff Recommendation 

1. That Bylaw No. 8996 be introduced and given first , second and third readings to pennit 
the City, once Bylaw No. 8996 has been adopted, to enter into a Housing Agreement 
substantially in the fonn attached hereto, in accordance with the requirements of s. 90S of 
the Local Government Act, to secure the Affordable Housing Units required by Rezoning 
Application 11-591685. 

Cathryn Volkering Carlile 
General Manager, Community Services 
(604-276-4068) 

Alt. 2 

REPORT CONCURRENCE 

ROUTED To: CONCURRENCE CONCURRENCE OF GENERAL ~NAGER 

Law ~ flh~ 
Development Applications if ~ 

REVIEWED BY 
tNlnA.LS: REVIEWED BY CAO IN~ 

DIRECTORS yw ~ 

3793706 PLN - 47



January 31 , 2013 - 2 -

Staff Report 

Origin 

The purpose of this report is to recommend Council adoption ofa Housing Agreement Bylaw 
(Bylaw No. 8996, Attached) to secure a total of 195,964.8 sf2 for a purpose built affordable 
housing project with 296 senior affordable rental units, 7,617.87 sf2 indoor amenity space and 
21,050.7 sf2 outdoor amenity spaces. 

The report and bylaw are consistent with Council's adopted tenn goal: 

Development of a clearer definition of affordable housing priorities and subsequent 
utilization of affordable housingfunding. 

They are also consistent with the Richmond Affordable Housing Strategy, adopted on May 28, 
2007, which specifies the primary use of Affordable Housing Reserve Funds for subsidized 
rental housing (e.g. rental housing affordable to low income seniors). 

Polygon Carrera Homes Ltd. ("Polygon"), as authorized by the Richmond Kiwanis Senior 
Citizens Housing Society ("Kiwanis") has applied to the City of Richmond for pennission to 
rezone 6251 Minoru Boulevard (Attachment 1) from School and Institutional Use (SI) to a site­
specific zone (ZHRII) in order to pennit the development of five high-rise residential towers 
with 296 seniors affordable rental units in two towers to be owned by Kiwanis and the 335 
market housing units in three towers to be owned by Polygon and then sold as market residential 
units. 

The rezoning application received third reading at Public Hearing on July \6, 2012 (Rezoning 
11-591685) and associated OCP Amendment Bylaw 8910, Zoning Amendment Bylaw 8914, 
Zoning Text Amendment Bylaw 89 12 and 8913, and repeal of the Housing Agreement Bylaw 
8911 (Mayfair Place and Cambridge Park). The proposed Housing Agreement Bylaw for the 
subject development (Bylaw 8996) is presented as attached. It is recommended that the Bylaw 
be introduced and given first, second and third reading. Following adoption of the Bylaw, the 
City will be able to execute the Housing Agreement and arrange for notice of the agreement to 
be filed in the Land Title Office. 

Analysis 

The City has received a Rezoning application from Polygon Carrera Homes Ltd. ("Polygon") in 
collaboration with the Kiwanis Senior Citizens Housing Society ("Kiwanis") for the 
development of the Kiwanis Towers low income seniors rental housing at 6251 Minoru 
Boulevard. The proposed affordable housing portion of the development consists of two 
concrete towers containing a total of 296 I-bedroom residential units, 617.87 sf2 indoor amenity 
space and 2 1,050.7 sfl outdoor amenity spaces ("Kiwanis Towers"). 

"Project Specific" - Affordable Housing Special Development Circumstance 

On July 16,2012, the report titled, "Project Specific Financial and Policy Considerations for the 
Proposed Kiwanis Towers Affordable Housing Development at 6251 Minoru Boulevard," was 

PLN - 48



January 3 1, 2013 

received by Council and the associated Bylaws 8915 and 8916 received adoption. The purpose 
of the approved Bylaws was to provide Council with the authority to endorse the Kiwanis 
Towers project as a "project specific" Affordable Housing Special Development Circumstance, 
which is proposing to: 

1. Secure rents below what is stipulated in the Strategy for low end market rental units; 

2. Seek financial support from other levels of government and/or other partners; 

3. Meet the Affordable Housing Reserve Fund Policy funding priority for the provision of 
subsidized rental housing (i.e. low income seniors); and 

4. Align with the Affordable Housing Strategy proposal review and approval criteria. 

The Richmond Kiwanis Senior Citizens Housing Society is an eligible non-profit affordable 
housing provider and their Kiwanis Towers project has met the City's affordable housing policy 
requirements to be considered as a "project specific" Affordable Housing Special Development 
Circumstance. 

Municipal Affordable Housing Reserve Fund Contribution Summary 

To support the viability of the project and to further Kiwanis' ability to provide rents below what 
is stipulated in the Affordable Housing Strategy, the project involves proposed City 
contributions, as follows: 

• Disbursement of funds from the City's Capital Affordable Housing Capital Reserve Fund 
(i.e. $2,147,204); 

• Proposed Affordable Housing Value Transfer contributions from current and proposed 
Polygon projects through the City's affordable housing policy mechanisms (i.e. up to a 
maximum $18,690,406); and 

• Reimbursement of Development Cost Charge, Servicing Cost Charge, and Building 
Permit Fees (i.e. $3,305,468, approximately, subject to final City verification). 

The City'S proposed combined contribution total is a maximum of$24,143,078 or 41.2% of the 
estimated $58,489,000 total construction costs. The City'S proposed contribution will support 
Kiwanis, an eligible, local non-profit affordable housing provider, to qualify for Provincial 
Approval for financing from BC Housing and support the delivery of much needed affordable 
senior rental housing options in Richmond. 

Social Programming Considerations 

Further, Council approved a recommendation that Staff work with the Richmond Kiwanis Senior 
Citizens Housing Society applicant team to assist in the development of a tenant management 
plan to address: operation and tenant management, resident amenity planning, community 
networking, and partnership opportunities for the delivery of housing and resident programming. 

PLN - 49



January 31, 2013 - 4-

Staff worked with representatives from: Kiwanis, A WM Property Management, Polygon, 
Dagneault Planning, and Be Housing to develop a tenant management plan, community 
networking, and grant funding opportunities to: 

• Meet the City's Housing Agreement requirements; 

• Support Kiwanis' increased capacity to generate sound occupancy and resident 
management policies, tools, and objectives; and 

• Promote social progranuning for long-term tenant social, emotional, and physical health 
and well-being. 

Kiwanis has met the requirements of the Affordable Housing Strategy proposal review, 
Affordable Housing Reserve Fund Policy funding priority requirements, and the Council 
resolution to develop tenant management policies and resident programming. As a result, and 
through collaborative stakeholder efforts, the Kiwanis Minoru Towers Tenant Manual, Tenancy 
Agreement Addendum, and Application for Tenancy were generated (Attachment 2). It is 
important to note that the Kiwanis policies are living documents, which will be updated from 
time to time with revisions being submitted to the City as part of the annual statutory declaration 
process. 

Proposed Project Specific Eligible Senior Couple Income Definition 

Kiwanis has requested that a $44,000 senior couple household income threshold be allowed, due 
to the fact that some senior couples do have savings or retirement pensions that may provide 
additional income when combined. The senior single household income would remain at 
$38,000. In addition, Kiwanis proposed that any person who resided in the former Kiwanis 
senior housing project as of August 1,2011, will be considered as an eligible senior, regardless 
of their current income. The maximum income levels will be adjusted annually by the Core 
Need Income Threshold (CNIT), in accordance with the City' s Affordable Housing Strategy. 
The Income Threshold values are consistent with 2013 CNIT data. 

Staff has reviewed senior income qualification criteria, which are utilized by other affordable 
housing providers in Metro Vancouver and Alberta. Based on the review, there doesn't seem to 
be a standard income threshold criteria applied. However, it does seem that a trend persists with 
low income seniors in B.C. and Alberta, whether a couple or single person household, of having 
combined incomes that do not exceed $38,000. The comparison table is provided below: 

Housing Provider Income Threshold Criteria 

Be Housing- Senior Rental Housing Initiative $58,000 or less for seniors, who are: 55 years 
or older, couples where one person is 55 years 
or older, or eligible adults with disabilities 
under the age of 55. Rent is geared to 30% of 
the total household's income. 

Beulah Gardens Homes Society (Vancouver, The Society houses seniors with very low 

PLN - 50



January 31, 2013 - 5 -

s.c.) incomes (i.e. $10,800 - $15,000 per year). It 
doesn't have a maximum income threshold for 
senior singles or couples. Rent is geared to 
30% of the total household ' s income. 

GEF Senior Housing Society (Alberta 's largest The Society houses very low-income seniors 
senior housing provider) (i.e. $10,800 - $15,000 per year). It utilizes 

CMHC Core Need Income Thresholds for 
reference. It doesn't have separate couple and 
single household thresholds. Rent is geared to 
30% of the total household's income. 

Senior Services Society (Serving Seniors in The Society reports that most senior couples 
Metro Vancouver) requiring affordable housing in Metro 

Vancouver have a combined income of 
$37,000 or less . 

Further, 4, 135 or 22% of the estimated 18,575 seniors living in Richmond live below the Low 
Income Cut Off (LICO), as reported in the 2012 United Way Statistical Profile ofRiclunond 
Seniors, which utilizes 2001 and 2006 Canada Census data. 

Kiwanis will be required to submit annual verification of the tenant income threshold and tenant 
eligibility criteria as part of the City' s Statutory Declaration process outlined in the subject 
development' s Housing Agreement and in accordance with the City' s Affordable Housing 
Strategy's stipulated income thresholds for subsidized rental units. 

There is a growing need for senior's housing and as our population ages and is active and living 
longer, the need for senior housing options will diversify. As proposed, the income threshold 
limits will enable a wider range of low income seniors to have access to the affordable housing 
opportunity. Subject to Council's approval of the Kiwanis Towers Housing Agreement, Kiwanis 
will utilize a senior couple household threshold income of $44,000 or less and a single senior 
household threshold of$38,000 or less, with an exception for seniors who resided in the fanner 
Kiwanis senior housing project as of August 1, 2011. 

Housing Agreement Terms 

The applicant has agreed to register notice of the Housing Agreement on title to secure the 296 
senior rental units and access to the adjacent indoor and outdoor amenity spaces. The Housing 
Agreement restricts the aruma! household incomes for eligible occupants and specifies that the 
units be made available at rates below what is stipulated in the Affordable Housing Strategy for 
low end market rents in perpetuity. The agreement also includes provisions for annual 
adjustments and review of the maximum annual housing incomes and rental rates in accordance 
with City requirements . The applicant has agreed to the teons and conditions of the attached 
Housing Agreement. 

PLN - 51



January 31 , 2013 - 6-

The City' s current I-bedroom low end market rental rate is $925, as stipulated in the Affordable 
Housing Strategy. The Kiwanis is proposing rcnts below the Strategy' s current rates with a rent 
schedule being established by floor, as noted below: 

Unit Type Maximum Monthly Rent 

One Bedroom (Location: Floor 2-6) $690-$760 

One Bedroom (Location: Floor 7-11) $660-$750 

One Bedroom (Location: Floor 12-17) $710-$780 

Kiwanis may increase the rents annually based on CPI, to the maximum percentage pennitted 
under the Residential Tenancy Act, or by a greater amount with the consent of the City to account 
for unexpected operating, maintenance or servicing costs. 

There is a growing demand for low-income senior housing in Richmond; however, Staff also 
understands that Kiwanis requires a certain amount of operating revenue to be collected from 
rents to oversee the management, upkeep and provision of the housing. 

Kiwanis has established the targeted range of gross shelter costs, which includes: rent, average 
typical electrical charges, and tenant liability insurance costs. The range has been established at 
$935 to $985 per month, and is subject to annual review to ensure that rental rates remain: 

• Below the City ' s Affordable Housing Strategy rates for l·bedroom Low End Market 
Rental Units; and 

• That overall gross shelter costs remain affordable to the intended tenant population (i.e. 
low·income seniors). 

In addition, the Kiwanis affordable housing development was assessed under the Be Hydro 
Power Smart New Construction Energy Study initiative, which wi1l result in an annual electrical 
energy savings of$13 ,930 per year through design modifications to the building envelope, 
lighting, and air unit. 

Information relating to monthly rent, gross shelter costs, and the Kiwanis resident management 
plan, including contingency fund, will be required to be submitted as part of the City's Annual 
Statutory Declaration process for review and approval. Also, Kiwanis wi ll be required to 
confirm, through the Annual Statutory Declaration, that the income level of residents do not 
exceed the senior couple household threshold income of $44,000 or less and single senior 
household threshold of $38,000 or less (with the exception of seniors who resided in the former 
Kiwanis senior housing project as of August I , 2011). 

PLN - 52



January J I , 20 Il - 7 -

Aging in Place and Basic Universal Housing Design 

Approximately 264 or 89% of the units in the Kiwanis project will be built to satisfy the 
Richmond Zoning Bylaw requirements for Basic Universal Housing. In addition, the project has 
incorporated design features to support aging in place, mobility and accessibility for the Kiwanis 
residents and their guests. 

Financial Impact 

Administration of this Housing Agreement will be covered by existing City resources. 

Conclusion 

In accordance with the Local Government Act (Section 905), adoption of Bylaw No. 8996 is 
required to pennit the City to enter into a Housing Agreement which together with the housing 
covenant will act to secure the 296 senior rental housing units that are proposed in association 
with Rezoning Application 11 -591685. 

Dena Kae Beno 
Affordable Housing Coordinator 
(604-247-4946) 

DKB:dkb 

PLN - 53



City of 
Richmond Bylaw 8996 

Housing Agreement (6251 Minoru Boulevard) Bylaw No. 8996 

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows: 

1. The Mayor and City Clerk for the City of Richmond are authorized to execute and deliver a 
housing agreement, substantially in the form set out as Schedule B to this Bylaw, with tlte 
owner of that pOItion of 625 1 Minoru Boulevard, Richmond, Be to be subdivided and, 
fo llowing subdivision, be legally described as: 

Lot 2 Section 8 Block 4 North Range 6 West ew Westminster District Plan 
EPP2410S 

(see Schedule A to this Bylaw) 

2. This Bylaw is ciled as "Housing Agreement (6251 Minoru Boulevard) Bylaw No. 8996". 

FIRST READING arr'" 
RICHMOND 

APPROVED 

SECOND READING 10< conwnt by 
orlglr'"~n" -THIRD READING ?9{\ 
APPROVED 
IQrt"llalily 
by Sollcllor 

"1.. 
ADOPTED 

MAYOR CORPORATE OFFICER 

3795434 PLN - 54



Schedule A - Subdi"ision PI:ln 

:--'{)91HIIISION PUN or Lor 2$ 
scat/OIl 8 BLOCK 0# NORm RMCF: G i.r:ST 
NEW IWiS1J,f,','J:s(t:n DISTRICT PIJ.IJ 2mu 
~~O~ ~N;OI~ 

" .. 
~~ " 

5G<I£ I, ~ .. ,. , ............ , 

;: .:z;'j,';.j ,~o;;;;~~.':'.;~ ... ":,~ ... -
~~~~t'/)~~s.r~.:.t M>f~ -... ,-"~"~ .......... ",-..... ,,,,, 
"" ~" .... ' "."",, L'~"'~"" ~,~'''. '''' •.• ' •• "',"" .......... "'_ft ..... , .... ' .u_ .... ,._ .... "' .. ,,,"",, ....... ,.,.", ...... ",..", ~'" ~.-.... , .. .. -.... ~r',.''' ... ~ "",,,,,"- .... , .......... ",..,..,.., Jl'.= ..,. .. ,,""'" '" "' ... "",.,,""' ........ • ., "· ... "w' .. ,, • """'''U'~ "" ,~-".,. ..... ..... ,"' ... """ -'" '''' ~' ... n<> ..-. • ....,., "' ...... "'~ ........ ", ... .. ..--. ........ 
e~~7>loi~~ 

SeeS 

J7~36S6 

" 

1111 •• 

" w~. 
• 

, 
... ..."."ft .. , •• " 

Ok.. 4 N. 

" """" ... 

A. 6 VI, 

, 
"'M I. 

,"LAN CPf'24105 

.". , 
• ~ 
~ ~ 
" • . , , 

~ 
~ 
~ 

.'~ "' .. .. ~--~ 

PLN - 55



Schedule B 

To Housing Agreement (6251 Minoru Boulevard) Bylaw No. 8996 

HOUSING AGREEMENT BETWEEN ~le City of Richmond and Richmond Kiwan is Senior 
Citizens Housing Society 

PLN - 56



" 

. " 

HOUSING AGREEMENT 
(Section 905 Local Government Act) 

'l 
TIDS AGREEMENT is dated for reference the.t.. oay of February, 2013. 

BETWEEN: 

AND: 

WHEREAS: 

RICHMOND KIWANIS SENIOR CITIZENS HO USING 
SOCIETY, 
a society duly incorporated under the laws of the Province of 
British Columbia and having its registered office at 220 - 8171 
Cook Road, Richmond, British Columbia, V6Y 3T8 

(the "Owner" as more fully defined in section 1.1 of this 
Agreement) 

CITY OF RICHMOND, 
a municipal corporation pursuant to the Local Government Act and 
having its offices at 691 1 No. 3 Road, Richmond, British 
Columbia, V6Y 2C l 

(the "City" as more fu lly defmed in section 1.1 of this Agreement) 

A. Section 905 of the Local Government Act pennits the City to enter into and, by legal 
notation on title, note on title to lands, housing agreements which may include, without 
limitation, conditions in respect to the fonn of tenure of housing units, ava ilability of 
housing units to classes of persons, administration of housing units and rent which may 
be charged for housing units; 

B. The Owner is the owner of the Lands (as hereinafter defined); 

C. The Owner and the City intend that the Affordable Rental Units (as hereinafter defined) 
shall be rented by the Owner in perpetuity at rents which would result in the Permitted 
Rent plus Permitted Tenant Charges (as hereinafter defined) for eligible tenants being 
less tban the Targeted Gross Shelter Costs (as hereinafter defined); and 

D. The Owner and the City wish to cnter into this Agreement (as hereinafter defmed) to 
provide for afTordablc housing in perpetuity on the terms and conditions set out in this 
Agreement, 

561722_8INATDOCS 542565·100 

PLN - 57



- 2 -

In consideration of $ 10.00 and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency 
of which is acknowledged by both parties), and in consideration of the promises exchanged 
below, the Owner and the City covenant and agree as fo llows; 

ARTICLE 1 
DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION 

1.1 In this Agreement the following words have the fo llowi ng meanings: 

(a) "Affordable Housing Strategy" means the Richmond Affordable Housing 
Strategy dated May 9, 2007, and approved by the Richmond City Council on 
May 28, 2007, as amended as of the date of thi s Agreement, and as may be further 
amended by the City from time to time in its so le discretion; 

(b) "Afrordablc Rental Unit" means a Dwelling Unit on the Lands that is subject to 
a Tenancy Agreement and occupied by an Eligible Senior; 

(c) "Agreement" means this agreement together with all schedules and attachments 
attached hereto; 

(d) "City" means the City of Richmond; 

(e) "Core Need Income Threshold" means the housing income limit established 
from time to time in the City's Affordable Housing Strategy on the basis of the 
income level designated by Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation for the 
City as the upper income eligibility limit for households living in affordable renlal 
housing; 

(f) "cpr' means the All-Items Consumer Price Index for Vancouver, B.C. published 
from time to time by Statistics Canada, or its successor in function; 

(g) "Dwelling Unit" means a one-bedroom residential apartment located or to be 
located on the Lands; 

(h) "E ligible Senior" means an Eligible Senior Ind ividual or a member of an Eligible 
Senior Couple; 

(i) "Eligible Senior Couple" means two persons, both of whom are ab le to manage 
their own personal care, have the capacity to walk and are not bedridden, living in 
a spousal relationship one of whom is 60 years of age or older and who together 
have an annual income not exceeding $44,000, as of the reference date of this 
Agreement, or such other maximum income as may be stipulated in the City's 
Affordable Housing Strategy from time to time for affordable one-bedroom low 
end of market rental hou,sing (see Addendum No.3 of the Affordable Housing 
Strategy as amended from time to lime) in accordance with the Core Need Income 
Threshold, and for greater certainty, an Eligible Senior Couple includes any 
person who was a resident of the Fonner Lands as at August I, 20 11 ; 

561722_81 NATOOCS 542565-100 

PLN - 58



- 3 -

U) "Eligible Senio r Individual" means a person 60 years of age or older who is able 
to manage their own personal care, has the capacity to walk and is not bedridden, 
and who has an annual income not exceeding $38,000, as of the reference date of 
this Agreement, or such other maximum income as may be stipulated in the City's 
A rrordable Housing Strategy from time to lime fo r affordable subsidized rental 
housing (see Addendum No.3 of the Affordab le Housing Strategy as amended 
from time to lime) in accordance with the Core Need Income Threshold, and for 
greater certainty, an Eligible Senior Individual includes any person who was a 
resident of the Fonner Lands as at August I, 20 11 ; 

(k) "Excess Charges" means any amount of rent charged in respect of a tenancy of 
an Affordable Rental Unit that is in excess of Pennitted Rent, plus any fees or 
charges of any nature whatsoever that are charged in rcspect of the tenancy of an 
Affordable Rental Unit that are not Pennitted Tenant Charges, and includes all 
such amounts charged in respect of allY tenancy since the conunencement date of 
the Tenancy Agreement in question, irrespective of when the City renders an 
invoice in respect of Excess Charges; 

(I) "Former Lands" means Lot 25 Section 8 Block 4 North Range 6 West New 
Westminster District Plan 2 11 64; 

(m) "Housing Covenant" means the agreements, covenants and charges granted by 
the Owner to the City (which includes covenants pursuant to section 219 of the 
umd Title Act) charging the Lands registered on __ day of _____ _ 
2013, under number __ ' 

(n) "Lands" means the following lands and premises situate III the City of 
Richmond: 

Lot 2 Section 8 Block 4 North Range 6 West New Westminster District Plan 
EP P241 05; 

(0) "LTO" means the New Westminster Land Title Office or it s successor; 

(p) "Owner" means Richmond Kiwani s Senior Citizens Housing Society and any 
subsequent owner of the Lands; 

(q) "Permitted Rent" means the maximum rent set out in Schedule B of this 
Agreement in respect of the floor area and location of the Dwelling Unit in 
question, provided that the amounts set out in Schedule B of this Agreement may 
be increased once per year in accordance with any positive change in CPI 
between January 1,2012 and the month in which tbe rent is being increased, but 
provided always that the average Pennitted Rent of a ll Affordable Housing Units 
on the Lands does not exceed an amount which is $75 per month less than the 
amount established from time to time in the City's Affordable Housing Strategy 
as the maximum rent fo r affordable one bedroom low end of market rental 
housing, being on the reference date of this Agreement $950 per month (see 
Addendum No.3 of the Affordable HOllsing Strategy as amended from time to 

561722_81 NATOOCS 542565·100 

PLN - 59



- 4 -

time), and may be further increased with the prior written consent of the City to 
cover unexpected increases in operating, maintenance and sClVic ing costs, but 
subject at all times to sections 3.2(c) and (d); 

(r) "Permitted Tenant Char ges" means typical monthly insurance premiums for 
tenant ' s household contenlS and third party liability insurance plus an amount 
equal to the average monthly charge for elcctricity supplied to all Dwell ing Units 
on the lands by the B.C. Hydro and Power Authority based on electric ity 
consumption over the previous twelve months only, and excludes without 
limitation any other amounts charged by the Owner from time to time in respect 
of any parking, laundry, services or programs provided by or on behalf of the 
Owner and any other pennitted charges as set out in section 3.2(e) whether or not 
such amounts are charged on a monthly or other basis to the Tenants; 

(s) "Resident Managemen t P lan" means a ll policies, procedures and manua ls 
adopted and used by the Owner for the operation and management of the 
Affordable Housing Units including without limi t"ation resident eligibility criteria 
and waiting lists, application procedures and guidelines, tenancy agreements and 
addenda, tenant regulations and manuals, tenant' s insurance requirements, and 
details of the contingency fund established pursuant to section 6.4. 

(t) "Subdivide" means to divide, apportion, consolidate or subdivide the Lands, or 
the ownership or right to possession or occupation of the Lands into two or more 
lots, strata lots, parcels, parts, portions or shares, whether by plan, descriptive 
words or otherwise, under the Land Title Act, the Strata Property Act, or 
otherwise, and includes the creation, conversion, organization or development of 
"cooperative interests" or "shared interest in land" as defined in the Real Estate 
Development Marketing Act; 

(u) "Tar geted Gross Shelter Costs" means a range of$935 to $985 per month, as of 
the date of this Agreement and adjusted annually therea fter on January I in each 
year by adding thereto an amount ca lculated by mu ltip lying the then current 
Targeted Gross Shelter Costs by the percentage change in the CPI since January I 
of the previous year, or such other amount as may be established from time to 
time in the City's Affordable Housing Strategy as the total cost of housing for 
affordable one-bedroom low end of market rental hOllsing (see Addendum No.3 
of the Affordable Housing Strategy as amended from time to time); 

(v) "Tenancy Agreement" means a tenancy agreement, lease, license or other 
agreement granting rights to occupy an Affordable Rental Unit, and all policies 
and procedures established by the Owner in respect of the occupancy of an 
Affordable Rental Unit; and 

(w) "Tena nt" means an occupant of an Affordab le Rental Unit by way of a Tenancy 
Agreement. 

561722_81 NATOOCS 542565-100 

PLN - 60



- 5 -

1.2 In this Agreement: 

(a) reference to the singular includes a reference to the plural, and vice versa, unless 
the context requires otherwise; 

(b) gender specific tenns include both genders; 

(c) article and section headings have been inserted for ease of reference only and are 
not to be used in interpreting this Agreement; 

(d) if a word or expression is defined in this Agreement, other parts of speech and 
grammatical forms of the same word or express ion have corresponding meanings ; 

(e) reference to any enactment includes any regu lations, orders or directives made 
under the authority of that enactment; 

(f) reference to any enactment is a reference to that enactment as consolidated, 
revised, amended, fe-enacted or replaced, unless otherwise ex pressly provided; 

(g) the provisions of section 25 of the Interpretation Act with respect to the 
calculation of time apply; 

(h) time is of the essence; 

(i) all provisions are to be interpreted as always speaking; 

G) reference to a "party" is a reference to a party to this Agreement and to that 
party's respective successors, assigns, trustees, administrators and receivers. 
Wherever the context so requires, reference to a "party" also includes an Eligible 
Senior, agent, officer and invitee of the party; 

(k) reference to a "day", "month", "quarter" or "year' is a reference to a calendar 
day, calendar month, calendar quarter or calendar year, as the case may be, unless 
otherwise expressly provided; and 

(I) where the word "including" is followed by a list, the contents of the list are not 
intended to circumscribe the generality of the expression preceding the word 
"including". 

1.3 The obligations of the Owner to the City in this Agreement are perpetual and are in 
addition to and not in substitution for the obligations of the Owner to the City set OUI in 
the Housing Covenant. In the event that there is a conflict between the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement and the terms and conditions of the Housing Covenant, the 
terms and conditions of this Agreement shall, so far as is necessary to resolve such 
conflict, prevail. 

56 1722_8INATDOCS 542565·100 

PLN - 61



. . - 6 -

ARTICLE 2 
USE AND OCCUPANCY OF AFFORDABLE RENTAL UNITS 

2.1 The Owner agrees that each Affordable Rental Unit may, in perpetuity, only be used as a 
pennanent residence occupied by an Eligible Senior. 

2.2 On or before July I in every calendar year, the Owner must, in respect of each Affordab le 
Rental Unit, provide to the City a statutory declaration, substantia lly in the fonn (with, in 
the City Solicitor 's discretion, such further amendments or additions as deemed 
necessary) attached as Schedule A to this Agreement, sworn by the Owner, containing all 
of the infonnation required to complete the statutory declaration. Notwithstanding that 
the Owner may have already provided such statutory declaration in the particular 
calendar year, the City may request and the Owner shall provide to the City such further 
statutory declarations as may be requested by the City in respect to an Affordable Rental 
Unit if, in the City's absolute determination, the City believes that the Owner is in breach 
of any of its obligations under this Agreement . 

. 
2.3 The Owner must, in addition to providing to the City the statutory declarations described 

in section 2.2 at the times specified in that section, provide to the City a copy of the 
Owner's current Resident Management Plan. 

2.4 The Owner hereby irrevocably authorizes the City to make such inquiries as it considers 
necessary in order to confirm that the Owner is complying with this Agreement. 

2.5 The Owner and the City agree that any person who was a permanent resident of the 
Former Lands as of August 1, 20 11 , shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be 
considered to be an Eligible Senior regardless of that person's agc or annual income and 
any restrictions, limitations or other provisions of this Agreement in respect of any such 
person and their occupancy of all Affordable Rental Unit shall not apply to that person or 
their occupancy of the Affordable Rental Unit whether pursuant to a Tenancy Agreement 
or othelwisc. 

ARTICLE 3 
DISPOSITION AND ACQUISITION OF AFFORDABLE RENTAL UNITS 

3.1 The Owner will not permit an Affordable Renta l Unit to be sub leased or an Affordable 
Rental Unit Tenancy Agreement to be assigncd. 

3.2 The Owncr must not renl, lease, license or otherwise permit occupancy of any Affordable 
Rental Unit except to an Eligible Senior and except in accordance with the following 
additiona l conditions: 

(a) the Tenancy Agreement shall not permit or grant any rights to a Tenant or any 
permitted occupants to occupy an Affordable Rental Unit for a period greater than 
twelve months; 

S61722_8INATOOCS 542565-100 

PLN - 62



- 7 -

(b) the Affordable Rental Un it will be used or occupied on ly pursuant to a Tenancy 
Agreement; 

(c) the monthly rent payable by a Tenant for the right to occupy an Affordable Rental 
Unit must not exceed the Permitted Rent in respect of the floor area and location 
of the Affordable Rental Unit; 

(d) if the Affordab le Rental Unit is subject to the requ irements of section 4 1, 42, and 
43 of the Residential Tenancy Act, the monthly rent payable by a Tenant for the 
right to occupy an Affordable Rental Unit must not be increased by an amount 
that would exceed the limits on such increases im posed under the Residential 
Tenancy Act; 

(e) the Owner wi ll not require the Tenant or any permitted occupant to pay any extra 
charges or fees fo r use of any common areas, faci lities or amenities generally, or 
fo r san itary sewer, storm sewer, water, other utilities other than electricity, 
properly or simi lar tax provided however that the Owner may require the Tenant 
or any permitted occupant to pay charges and fees in respect of any parking, 
laundry, services, programs, charges or fees for the exclusive use of common 
area, fac ility or amenity space and customary charges and deposits in respect of 
damages, moving and extraord inary cleaning or maintenance provided by or on 
behalf of the Owner; 

(f) the Owner wil l include in the Tenancy Agreement a clause entitling the Owner to 
terminate the Tenancy Agreement if: 

(i) an Affordable Rental Unit is occupied by a person or persons other than an 
Eligib le Senior; 

(ii) the annual income of an El igible Senior rises above the appl icable 
maximum amount specified in section l .l (i) or U) of this Agreement; 

(i ii) the Affordable Rental Un it is occupied by more than the number of people 
the City's building inspector determines can reside in the Affordable 
Rental Un it given the number and size of bedrooms in the Affordable 
Renta l Unit and in light of any relevant standards set by the City in any 
bylaws of the City; 

(iv) the Affordable Rental Unit remains vacant for three consecutive months or 
longer, notwithstand ing the timely payment of rent except in 
circumstances provided fo r by the Owner in the Resident Management 
Plan; and/or 

(v) the Tenant subleases the Affordable Rental Unit or assigns the Tenancy 
Agreement in whole or in part, 

56172Z_8INATOOC5542565-100 

PLN - 63



- 8 -

and in the case of each breach, the Owner bereby agrees with the City to forthwith 
provide to the Tenant a notice of termination effective on the earliest date on 
which such termination can be made effective under the Residential Tenancy Act; 

(g) the Tenancy Agreement will identify all occupants of the Affordable Rental Unit 
and wi ll stipulate that anyone not identified in the Tenancy Agreement is 
prohibited from residing in the Affordable Rental Unit for morc than 30 
consecutive days or more than 45 days tota l in any calendar year; 

(h) the Tenancy Agreement will include a provision that the Affordable Housing Unit 
is the subject of a Housing Agreement made between the Owner and the City 
pursuant to section 905 of the Local Government Act and that a copy of the 
Housing Agreement is available at Ihe Owner's rental office for review by the 
Tenant; and 

(i) the Owner will forthwith deliver a certified tme copy of the Tenancy Agreement 
to the City upon demand. 

3.3 If the Owner has tenninated any Tenancy Agreement, then the Owner shall use best 
efforts to cause the Tenant and all other persons who may be in occupation of the 
Affordable Rental Unit to vacate the Affordable Rental Unit on or before the effective 
date of tennination. 

3.4 The Owner must not subdivide the Lands or any building constructed on the Lands, by 
any means howsoever. 

ARTICLE 4 
DEMOLITION OF AFFORDABLE RENTAL UNIT 

4. 1 The Owner wi ll not demolish an Affordable Rental Unit unless: 

(a) the Owner has obtained the written opinion of a professiona l engineer or architect 
who is at ann 's length to the Owner that it is no longer reasonable or practical to 
repair or replace any structural component of the Affordable Rental Unit, and the 
Owner has delivered to the City a copy of the engineer's or architect's report; or 

(b) the Affordable Rental Unit is damaged or destroyed, to tbe extent of 40% or more 
of its value above its foundations, as detennined by the City in its sole discretion, 
and, in each case, a demolition pennit for the Affordable Rental Unit has been 
issued by the Ci ty and the Affordab le Rental Unit has been demolished under that 
perotil. 

Following demolition, the Owner will use and occupy any replacement Dwelling 
Unit in compliance with this Agreement and the Housing Covenant both of which 
will apply to any replacement Dwelling Unit to the same extent and in the same 
manner as those agreements apply to the original Dwell ing Unit, and the Dwelling 
Unil must be approved by the City as an Affordable Rental Unit in accordance 
with thi s Agreement 

PLN - 64



- 9 -

ARTICLE 5 
DEFAULT AND REMEDIES 

5.1 The Owner agrees that, in addition to any other remedies available to the City under this 
Agreement or the Housing Covenant or at law or in equity, if an Affordable Rental Unit 
is rented at a rate in excess of the Permitted Renl or the Owner imposes in respect of any 
tenancy of an Affordable Rental Unit any fee or charge of whatsoever nature other than 
Pennitted Tenant Charges, the Owner will pay the Excess Charges to the City. The 
Excess Charges are due and payable five (5) business days following receipt by the 
Owner of an invoice from the City for the same. 

5.2 The Owner acknowledges and agrees that a default by the Owner of any of its promises, 
covenants, representations or warranties set-out in the Housing Covenant shall also 
constitute a default under this Agreement. 

6.1 H ousing Agreement 

ARTICLE 6 
MISCELLANEOUS 

The Owner acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement includes a housing agreement 
entered into under section 905 of the Local Government Act. 

6.2 Modification 

This Agreement may be modified or amended from time to time, by consent of the 
Owner and a bylaw duly passed by the Council of the City and thereafter if it is signed by 
the City and the Owner. 

6.3 Management 

The Owner covenants and agrees that it will furnish good and efficient management of 
the Affordable Rental Units and will pennit representatives of the City to inspect the 
Affordable Rental Units at any reasonable time, subject to the notice provisions in the 
Residential Tenancy Act. The Owner further covenants and agrees that it will maintain 
the Affordable Rental Units in a good state of repair and fit for habitation and will 
comply with all laws, including health and safety standards applicable to the Lands. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Owner acknowledges and agrees that, if the Owner 
fails to maintain the Affordable Rental Units in accordance with the Resident 
Management Plan or othetwise in a good state of repair and fit for habitation, following 
written notice from the City and the expiry of a reasonable cure period having regard for 
the nature of the breach, the City may require the Owner, at the Owner's expense, to hire 
a person or company with the skill and expertise to manage the Affordable Rental Unils. 

6.4 The Owner shall establish and maintain a separate fund for building repairs and regularly 
scheduled maintenance of the Affordable Rental Units; shall contribute to such fund in 
each year; shall pennit the CIty to review the sufficiency of the fund upon request; and 

561722_B INATDOC5542565-100 

PLN - 65



- 10 -

shall implement any reasonable written recommendations that the City may make 
following such review with regard to the adequacy of the fund unless the Owner provides 
to the City an opinion from a person qualified to provide strata management services in 
British Columbia that the fund established by the Owner would be adequate if the 
Affordable Rental Units were strata lots. 

6.5 The Owner shall make reasonable efforts to identify, for the benefit of Tenants of the 
Lands, tenant's insurance underwriters willing and able to provide affordable tenant's 
insurance in respect of some or all of the Affordable Rental Units, so as to minimize the 
portion ofPennitted Tenant Charges that is attributable to insurance premiums. 

6.6 The Owner shall not make any rule in respect of the occupancy of a Dwelling Unit on the 
Lands that would require a Tenant of the Dwelling Unit to pay any fee or charge for the 
use of any common area, facility or amenity space on the Lands or in any building on the 
Lands, or that would restrict a Tenant of the Dwelling Unit from using or enjoying any 
such conunon area, facility or amenity space except with respect to parking or in respect 
of any fees or charges for the exclusive use of any common area, facility or amenity 
space on the Lands and other than as a consequence of the Tenant having breached a 
reasonable rule with respect to the use of such area, facility or space that the Owner has 
made for the benefit of all Tenants of the Lands. 

6.7 Indemnity 

The Owner will indemnify and save hannlcss the City and each of its elected officials, 
officers, directors, and agents, and their heirs, executors, administrators, personal 
representatives, successors and assigns, from and against all claims, demands, actions, 
loss, damage, costs and liabilities, which all or any of them will or may be liable for or 
suffer or incur or be put to by reason of or arising out of: 

(a) any negligent act or omission of the Owner, or its officers, directors , agents, 
contractors or other persons for whom at law the Owner is responsible relating to 
this Agreement; 

(b) the construction, maintenance, repair, ownership, lease, license, operation, 
management or financing of the Lands or any Affordable Rental Unit or the 
enforcement of any Tenancy Agreement; and/or 

(c) without limitation, any legal or equitable wrong on the part of the Owner or any 
breach of this Agreement by the Owner. 

6.8 Release 

The Owner hereby releases and forever discharges the City and each of its elected 
officials, officers , directors, and agents, and its and their heirs, executors, administrators, 
personal representatives, successors and assigns, from and against all claims, demands, 
damages, actions, or causes of action by reason of or arising out of or which would or 
could not occur but for the: 

S61n2~8 I NATOOCS 542565-100 

PLN - 66



- II . 

(a) construction, maintenance, repair, ownership, lease, license, operation or 
management of the Lands or any Affordable Rental Unit under this Agreement; 
and/or 

(b) the exercise by the City of any of its rights under this Agreement or an enactment. 

6.9 Survival 

The obligations of the Owner set out in this Agreement will survive tennination or 
discharge of this Agreement. 

6.1 0 City's Powers Unaffected 

This Agreement does not: 

(a) affect or limit the discretion, rights, duties or powers of the City under any 
enactment or at common law, including in rclation to the use or subdivision of the 
Lands; 

(b) impose on the City any legal duty or obligation, including any duty of care or 
contractual or other legal duty or obligation, to enforce this Agreement; 

(c) affect or limit any enactment relating to the use or subdivision of the Lands; or 

(d) relieve the Owner from complying with any enactment, including in relation to 
the use or subdivision of the Lands. 

6.11 Agreement for Benefit of City Only 

The Owner and the City agree that: 

(a) this Agreement is entered into only for the benefit of the City; 

(b) this Agreement is not intended to protect the interests of the Owner, any Tenant, 
or any future owner, lessee, occupier or user of the Lands or the building or any 
portion thereof, including any Affordable Rental Unit; and 

(c) the City may at any time execute a release and discharge of this Agreement, 
without liability to anyone for doing so, and without obtaining the consent of the 
Owner. 

6.12 No Public Law Duty 

Where the City is required or pennitted by this Agreement to fonn an opinion, exercise a 
discretion, express satisfaction, make a detennination or give its consent, the Owner 
agrees that the City is under no public law duty of fairness or natural justice in that regard 
and agrees that the City may do any of those things in the same manner as if it were a 
private party and not a public body. 

561722_8jNATDOCS 542565-100 

PLN - 67



- 12 -

6. 13 Notice 

Any notice required {Q be served or given to a party herein pursuant to this Agreement 
will be suffic iently served or given if delivered, to the postal address of the Owner set out 
in the records at the LTD, and in tbe case of the City addressed: 

To: 

And to: 

Corporate Officer, City of Richmond 

69 11 No.3 Road 
Richmond, Be V6Y 2C I 

City Solicitor 

City of Richmond 
6911 No.3 Road 
Richmond, BC V6Y 2C I 

or to the most recent postal address provided in a written notice given by each of the 
parties to the other. Any notice which is delivered is to be considered to have been given 
on the first day after it is dispatched for delivery. 

6. 14 Enuring Effect 

This Agreement will extend to and be binding tlpon and enure to the benefit of the parties 
hereto and their respective successors and permi tted assigns. 

6.15 Severabili ty 

If any provision of this Agreement is found to be invalid or unenforceable, such provision 
or any part thereof wi ll be severed from thi s Agreement and the resultant remainder of 
this Agreement wi ll remain in full force and effect. 

6. 16 Waiver 

All remedies of the City will be cumulative and may be exercised by the City in any 
order or concurrently in case of any breach and each remedy may be exercised any 
number of times with respect to each breach. Waiver of or delay in the City exercising 
any or all remedies wi ll not prevent the later exercise of any remedy fo r the same breach 
or any similar or different breach. 

6.17 Sole Agreement 

This Agreement, and any documents signed by the Owners contemplated by thi s 
Agreement (including, without limitation, the Housing Covenant), represent the whole 
agreement between the City and the Owner respecting the use and occupation of the 
Affordable Rental Units, and there are no warranties, representations, conditions or 
collateral agreements made by the City except as set forth in this Agreement. In the event 
of any conflict betwccn this Agreement and the Housing Covenant, this Agreement shall, 
to the extent necessary to resolve such conflict, prevail. 

561722_8fNATOOCS 542565-100 

PLN - 68



- 13 -

6.18 Further Assurance 

Upon request by the City the Owner will forthwith do such acts and execute such 
documents as may be reasonably necessary in the opinion oftbe City to give effect to this 
Agreement. 

6.19 Agreement Runs with the Lands 

The parties acknowledge that the City is obliged to file a notice of this Agreement in the 
LTO and that, upon such filing, this Agreement is binding on all persons who acquire an 
interest in the Lands. All of the covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement 
are made by the Owner for itself, its personal administrators, successors and assigns, and 
all persons who, after the date of this Agreement, acquire an interest in the Lands. 

6.20 Equitable Remedies 

The Owner acknowledges and agrees that damages would be an inadequate remedy for 
the City for any breach of this Agreement and that the public interest strongly favours 
specific performance, injunctive relief (mandatory or otherwise), or other equitable relief, 
as the only adequate remedy for a default under this Agreement. 

6.2 1 No Joint Venture 

Nothing in Ihis Agreement will constitute the Owner as the agent, joint venturer, or 
partner of the City or give the Owner any authority to bind the City in any way. 

6.22 Applicable Law 

Unless the context otherwise requires, the laws of British Colwnbia (including, without 
limitation, the Residential Tenancy Act) will apply to this Agreement and all statutes 
referred to herein are enactments of the Province of British Columbia. 

6.23 Joint and Severa l 

If the Owner is comprised of more than one person, firm or body corporate, then the 
covenants, agreements and obligations of the Owner shall be joint and several. 

PLN - 69



- 14 -

6.24 Limitation on Owner's Obligations 

The Owner is only liable for breaches of this Agreement that occur while the Owner is 
the registered owner of the Lands provided however that notwithstanding that the Owner 
is no longer the registered owner of the Lands, the Owner will remain liable for breaches 
of this Agreement that occurred while the Owner was the registered owner of the Lands. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the 
day and year first above written. 

RICHMOND KIWANIS CITIZENS HOUSING SOCIETY 
by its authorized sig~~1Cii;;S::'---

CITY OF RICHMOND 
by its authorized sigllatory(ies): 

Per: __________ _ 

Malcolm D. Brodie, Mayor 

Per: -=---,-,=c---=-----=-=-­
David Weber, Corporate Officer 

S61722_8 INATOOCS 542565-100 

CI1Y Of 
RICH MOND 
APPROVED 
1'(J'",,","'by 
oriI;""lni 
,~ 

~ 
APP ItO¥EO 
[0' .... '., btf,·r 
DA eor 
COUNCIL 

APPROVAL 

PLN - 70



Schedule A to Housing Agreement 

STATUTORY DECLARATION 

CANADA 

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

TO WIT: 

) 
) 
) 
) 

IN THE MATTER OF A 
HOUSING AGREEMENT WITH 
THE CITY OF RICHMOND 
("Housing Agreement") 

I, ,-------.----.----.--c.-c------ of ___________ , British Columbia, do 
solemnly declare that: 

1. I am the owner or authorized signatory of the owner of (the 
"Affordable Rental Units"), and make this declaration to the best of my personal 
knowledge. 

2. This declaration is made pursuant to the Housing Agreement in respect of the Affordable 
Rental Units. 

3. For the period from to the 
Affordable Rental Units were occupied only by the Eligible Seniors (as defined in the 
Housing Agreement) whose names and current addresses are shown in the tenant list 
attached as Appendix "i" to this Statutory Declaration, as a pennanent residence. 

4. The rent charged each month for each of the Affordab le Rental Units is as set out in the 
fonn of rent roll attached as Appendix "ii" to this Statutory Declaration. 

5. I acknowledge and agree to comply with the Owner's obligations under the Housing 
Agreement, and other charges in favour of the City noted or registered in the Land Title 
Office against the land on which the Affordable Rental Units are situated and confinn 
that the Owner has complied with the Owner's obligations under the Housing Agreement. 

6. I make this solemn declaration, conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it 
is of the same force and effect as if made under oath and pursuant to the Canada 
Evidence Act. 

DECLARED BEFORE ME at the City of 
,,--,-----,--,---:;-0-' in the Province of British 
Columbia, this day of 
_____ ~,20_ 

A Conunissioner for Taking Affidavits in 
the Province of British Columbia 

561722_8 INATOOCS S42S6HOO 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) DECLARANT 

PLN - 71



Appendix "i" 

Unit Tenant Name Tenant Address 
No. 

1 " 

2 

3 , , , , 
" , 

4 

... 

561722_81 NATDOCS 542565-100 

PLN - 72



Appendix "un 

Unit Monthly Rent on the Monthly Rent on the Proposed or Actual 
No, date 365 days before actual date of Statutory Month ly Rent on the 

date of Statutory Declaration date 90 days after date 
Declaration of Statutory 

Declaration 

I $.-.: " " 
, 

$- ." , $ 
, 

- , .. , 

2 $ $ $ - - -
3 $-

0 
$- $ " ", - , 

" 
4 $ $ $ - - -
" , $ - $ - ,- ;, $- :.' 

1""- , 

S61722_8 INATDOCS 542565-100 

PLN - 73



- 18 -

Schedule B to Housing Agreement 

PERMITTED RENT 

KIWanis Towers Rent Schedule 2/5/2013 

Unit • A A· l • C " • C·1 C-Ia- 0 

Unit Area (sf) '83 589.3 591.1 616.5 593.5 616.4 

BaSE! Rent (pst) $1.19 1.13 

Basi! unit rent $690.00 $700.00 $100.00 $730.00 $110.00 $760.00 
-621.5 "603.6 

flo,,, b~. 

2 $'9O.DD $700.00 $700.00 $730.00 $760.00 , $'9O.DD $700.00 $700.00 $730.00 $760.00 , $690.00 $700.00 $700.00 $730.00 $760.00 
5 $690.00 $700.00 $700.00 $730.00 $760.00 , $690.00 $700.00 $700.00 $730.00 $750.00 , 5 18 14 , 

$3,450.00 $3,500.00 $12,600.00 $10,220.00 $3,800.00 

98.5" 
7 $660.00 _.00 $690.00 $72JJ.DO $750.00 

• $680.00 $69O.DD $690.00 $720.00 $750.00 , $680.00 $690.00 $690.00 $720.00 $750.00 
1J) $680.00 $690.00 $690.00 $720.00 $750.00 

11 s..,.oo SO'lD.oo I"'.'l!!.. $7",.00 1"'!l2.. 
5 5 20 15 5 

$3,300.00 $3,450.00 $13.soo.00 $10,800.00 $3,150.00 

103~ 

U $710.00 $720.00 $720.00 $750.00 $780.00 

" $110.00 $720,00 $720.00 $730.00 $780.00 

15 $7W.OO $720.00 $720.00 $730.00 $780.00 

16 $710.00 $720.00 $720.00 $730.00 $780.00 

17 1710.00 S7"','!!!. $720.00 sm.'!!!. $7.,."9_ 
5 5 20 , 12 5 

$3 S50.00 $3600.00 $14,400.00 $2,250.00 $8760.00 $3900.00 
jUnltTOlals 15 15 58 32 12 15 147 

evenue Totals $10,300.00 $10,550.00 $40.soo.oo $23,270.00 $8,760.00 $11,450.00 $105,130.00 

AveJ'1I1. Rent $715.17 ..... $660· $780 AH Rent $925 
Typical ElectriCal $45,00 

Tenamlnsurance $25.00 

Total lenanl cost $785.17 

Average Rent" of Current Affordable nmt 

PLN - 74




